CHAPTER 326.

[S. F. No. 309.]

AN ACT TO CEDE TO THE UNITED STATES JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN TERRITORY IN THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA. AND GRANTING THE CONSENT OF THE LEGISLATURE TO THE PURCHASE OF THE SAME BY THE UNITED STATES, AS PROVIDED BY SECTION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FIVE (355) OF THE REVISED STATUTES OF THE UNITED STATES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the consent of the legislature of the state of Minnesota be and hereby is granted to the United States to acquire by gift or purchase and to hold in this state for the purpose of erecting a building thereon to be used as a post office and for such other purposes as the United States may deem proper in the city of Saint Paul, the following described tracts and parcels of land, to-wit:

Lots number five (5), four (4) and three (3), of block number eight (8) in Rice and Irvine's addition to the city of Saint Paul, according to the recorded plat thereof on file in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Ramsey, state of Minnesota. And jurisdiction over the same is hereby ceded to the United States, from and after such date as the title thereto shall have been vested in the

United States.

The secretary of state shall, within one (1) month after the title to said land is vested in the United States, cause a map of the same to be made, showing definitely the boundaries thereof and shall file the same in his office and make a proper record thereof.

SEC. 3. From the cession of jurisdiction to the United States, hereby granted, the following reservation is hereby made, to-wit: The state of Minnesota shall have, and hereby does reserve and retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over the territory aforesaid so far as may be necessary for said state and its officers to serve any process or papers, civil or criminal, that may be lawfully issued under the authority of said state or of any of the departments of the government thereof, and to arrest on said territory, and punish any person or persons charged with crime against the laws of said state, whether committed within or without the bounderies of said territory, in the same manner and to the same extent as though said cession of jurisdiction had not been made.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 10th, 1887.